

No. 23-1345

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS, PETITIONER

*v.*

ERIC GUERRERO, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS  
DIVISION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM F. COLE  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

JACOB C. BEACH  
Assistant Solicitor General

JOSEPH P. CORCORAN  
Deputy Chief, Criminal  
Appeals Division

LORI BRODBECK  
MEAGAN CORSER  
JUSTINE TAN  
Assistant Attorneys General

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented .....	I
Table of Contents .....	II
Table of Authorities .....	III
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	2
I. Rivers’s Convictions .....	2
A. Rivers’s sexual abuse of his daughters .....	2
B. Discovery of Rivers’s sexual abuse .....	4
C. Rivers’s criminal judgment .....	5
II. Rivers’s Postconviction Proceedings .....	6
A. State habeas proceedings .....	6
B. Federal habeas proceedings .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	10
Argument .....	13
I. The Court Should Dismiss the Petition. ....	13
A. Rivers’s lead theory is triply forfeited. ....	13
B. Rivers overlooks Article III requirements. .	16
C. The Court lacks habeas jurisdiction. ....	17
II. AEDPA Bars Rivers’s Second Application. ....	18
A. Rivers’s second application is successive. ....	18
B. AEDPA bars “mid-appeal” amendments. ....	21
III. Rivers’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless. ....	27
A. Rivers’s new §2242 theory is wrong. ....	27
B. The minority circuit view is also wrong. ....	37
C. Rivers’s policy arguments fail. ....	41
Conclusion .....	46

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ahmed v. Dragovich</i> , 297 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Connecticut</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00825, 2022 WL 3082985 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2022) .....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Balbuena v. Sullivan</i> , 980 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020) .....1, 12-14, 18-20, 22, 24-29, 35, 37 39, 41	
<i>Beaty v. Schriro</i> , 554 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>Bennett v. Robbins</i> , 329 F.2d 146 (1st Cir. 1964).....	36
<i>Benson v. St. Joseph Reg'l Health Ctr.</i> , 575 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Boyd v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 114 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2024).....	28
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	18
<i>Camp v. Gregory</i> , 67 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , No. 3:04-CR-00018, 2020 WL 6121220 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2020) .....	28, 29

IV

**Cases (ctd.):**

*Ching v. United States*,  
298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 40

*Ciralsky v. CIA*,  
355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan*,  
575 U.S. 600 (2015) ..... 15

*Clarke v. Henderson*,  
403 F.2d 687 (6th Cir. 1968) ..... 36

*Clay v. United States*,  
537 U.S. 522 (2003) ..... 37, 38

*Ex parte Cuddy*,  
40 F. 62 (S.D. Cal. 1889) ..... 39

*D.W. Bosely Co. v. Wirfs*,  
20 F.2d 629 (8th Cir. 1927) ..... 32, 33

*Doucette v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
849 F.App’x 653 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 41

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001) ..... 38

*Edwards v. Vannoy*,  
593 U.S. 255 (2021) ..... 21

*Est. of Najera-Aguirre v. County of Riverside*,  
No. 5:18-CV-00762, 2020 WL 5370618 (C.D.  
Cal. Aug. 13, 2020) ..... 30

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 29

*Felker v. Turpin*,  
518 U.S. 651 (1996) ..... 19, 38

*Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.*,  
589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 23, 24

**Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	1, 10, 12-14, 19-22, 24-25, 29, 37 41, 46
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	17
<i>Harington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	36
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 90 F.Supp. 431 (S.D.N.Y. 1950) .....	35
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954) .....	13
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha</i> <i>v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	13
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur Pedic Int'l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023) .....	38
<i>Jones v. Hildebrant</i> , 432 U.S. 183 (1977) .....	15
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Lackawanna Cnty. Dist. Att'y v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001) .....	12, 18
<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	33

VI

**Cases (ctd.):**

*Magwood v. Patterson*,  
561 U.S. 320 (2010) ..... 19, 20, 34

*Martinez v. Ryan*,  
926 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 41

*Maslenjak v. United States*,  
582 U.S. 335 (2017) ..... 33

*Mayle v. Felix*,  
545 U.S. 644 (2005) ..... 10, 23

*McKay v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*,  
751 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 33

*Mendia v. Garcia*,  
874 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 31

*Mendoza v. Lumpkin*,  
81 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 43

*Montiel v. Chappell*,  
43 F.4th 942 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 42

*O’Sullivan v. Boerckel*,  
526 U.S. 838 (1999) ..... 38

*Panetti v. Quarterman*,  
551 U.S. 930 (2007) ..... 22

*Petty v. McCotter*,  
779 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 36, 37

*Pipefitters Loc. 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross &  
Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
418 F.App’x 430 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 43

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated  
Bank*,  
566 U.S. 639 (2012) ..... 29

*Ramos v. Louisiana*,  
590 U.S. 83 (2020) ..... 21

VII

**Cases (ctd.):**

*Ret. Bd. of Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund  
v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,*  
297 F.R.D. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 16, 32

*Rhines v. Weber,*  
544 U.S. 269 (2005) ..... 26

*Rivers v. Lumpkin,*  
No. 18-11490, 2022 WL 1517027  
(5th Cir. May 13, 2022)..... 9

*Rivers v. State,*  
No. 08-12-00145-CR, 2014 WL 3662569  
(Tex. App.—El Paso, July 23, 2014) ..... 6

*Ex parte Rivers,*  
Nos. WR-84,550-01, 84,550-02, 2016 WL  
5800277 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 5, 2016) ..... 6

*Ex parte Rivers,*  
Nos. WR-84,550-01, WR-84,550-02, 2017 WL  
3380491 (Tex. Crim. App. June 7, 2017) ..... 7

*Rose v. Lundy,*  
455 U.S. 509 (1982) ..... 41

*Royal Bus. Grp., Inc. v. Realist, Inc.,*  
933 F.2d 1056 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 43

*Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater  
Chi. & Nw. Ind.,*  
786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 24

*Ruotolo v. City of New York,*  
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 23

*Salinger v. Losiel,*  
265 U.S. 224 (1924) ..... 39

*Shinn v. Ramirez,*  
596 U.S. 366 (2022) ..... 18, 38



## VIII

### **Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	19, 40, 41
<i>Stanton v. Liaw</i> , No. 22-2199, 2023 WL 3645525 (7th Cir. May 25, 2023) .....	32
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	40, 41
<i>Strand v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 1497 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	36
<i>Thomas v. Virginia</i> , 357 F.2d 87 (4th Cir. 1966) .....	36
<i>Tool Box, Inc. v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 469 F.3d 1216 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 514 F.Supp. 1347 (E.D. Ark. 1981).....	40
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	13

IX

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const. art. III, §2..... 17

28 U.S.C.:

- §2106..... 14, 15, 30, 32
- §2242..... 1, 11-12, 14-16, 23, 27, 29
- §2244..... 19, 28
- §2244(b)..... 1, 12, 14, 25, 27, 29, 37-38, 40-44
- §2244(b)(1) ..... I, 19, 21, 46
- §2244(b)(2) ..... I, 11, 14, 18-19, 41
- §2244(b)(2)(A) ..... 21, 36
- §2244(b)(2)(B) ..... 34
- §2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)..... 46
- §2244(b)(3) ..... I, 19, 21
- §2244(b)(3)(A) ..... 27, 34
- §2244(b)(3)(B) ..... 42
- §2244(b)(3)(E) ..... 27, 44
- §2244(b)(4) ..... 27
- §2253(c) ..... 38
- §2254..... 8, 10, 20, 21
- §2254(a) ..... 11, 18
- §2254(e)(1) ..... 7
- §2266..... 29
- §2266(b)..... 29
- §2266(b)(3)(B) ..... 29

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.07, §3(d) ..... 6

Sup. Ct. R.:

- 10..... 15
- 14.1(a) ..... 13

Fed. R. App. P.:

- 12.1(b)..... 26, 30
- 42(a) ..... 35

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules***  
***(ctd.):***

**Fed. R. Civ. P.:**

15.....	12, 14-16, 21-23, 25-26, 30-32, 34, 36, 42-43
15(a).....	12, 23-24, 26, 29-33, 35
15(a)(1).....	23
15(a)(2).....	14, 16, 23, 28
15(b)(2).....	34
59.....	23, 29, 31
59(e).....	1, 19, 23-24, 28, 30, 37, 39, 42
60.....	23, 29
60(b).....	1, 12, 14, 16-17, 20, 22-25, 30-34
60(b)(2).....	33
60(b)(6).....	33
60(c).....	33
62.1.....	14-16, 26, 30-33, 41
62.1(a).....	31, 32, 33
62.1(a)(3).....	26
73(a).....	35

**Other Authorities:**

6 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. (3d ed. 2024).....	1, 12, 23, 33-34
Comm. on Rules of Prac. & Proc., Rep. of the Civil Rules Advisory Comm. (2006).....	32
12 Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2024).....	24
<i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit and District</i> , U.S. Cts. (Sept. 30, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/XQR7-GRKK">https://perma.cc/XQR7-GRKK</a> .....	43
